ORDINANCE NO. 133 AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A TRAFFIC CONTROL COMMISSION AND PRESCRIBING ITS DUTIES AND AUTHORITY; ADOPTING BY REFERENCE THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF OREGON GOVERNING THE OPERATION OF MOTOR VEHICLES IN THE CITY; PRESCRIBING PENALTIES FOR VIOLATIONS: AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS: Section 1: There is established a Traffic Control Commission consisting of the Wilsonville City Council and such other person or persons which the Council may appoint from time to time. members of the Commission shall serve at the pleasure of the Council and without pay or other compensation. Section 2: The Mayor shall act as chairperson of the Commission and a majority of the Commission shall appoint one of its members as a chairperson pro tem to act in the absence of the Mayor. Commission shall appoint a secretary of the Commission to attend its meetings, record its deliberations, and keep a docket of its decisions. The secretary shall be paid such salary or other compensation as the City Council may approve. Section 3: The Traffic Control Commission shall act by vote of a majority of its members and shall: Fix the speed of traffic on City streets and alleys. (B) Designate areas in the City on or along City streets, alleys and other public places for parking, parking angles, no parking, and tow away zones; and fix parking time limits. (C) Designate one way streets and route for truck traffic. Make recommendations to the Oregon State Highway Division and to the Clackamas County Board of Commissioners for (D) speed limits, no parking areas, and parking time limits on and along state highways and county roads in the City limits; and for designated truck routes in the City. Maintain a Traffic Rules Docket and cause to be recorded therein all decisions of the Commission and its orders which regulate the movement and parking of motor vehicles within the City. Section 4: Upon the entry in the Traffic Rules Docket of a Commission order making a traffic rule or regulation, and upon the Page 1. ORDINANCE NO. 133.

erection of appropriate signs or other markers as may be required to inform the public of such rule or regulation, the City's Law Enforcement Officer(s) shall enforce the order(s) by issuing citations for violations and filing complaints in the Municipal Court which violations shall be prosecuted by the City Attorney.

Section 5: The laws of the State of Oregon governing the operation of motor vehicles which are in effect at the time this ordinance becomes effective, together with all amendments which may be hereafter enacted are hereby adopted and made applicable inside the City as a part of this ordinance. All motor vehicles operated in the City of Wilsonville shall be operated in accordance with the laws of the State of Oregon and the rules and regulations of the City's Traffic Control Commission. Any person who operates a motor vehicle in the City contrary to the laws of the State or the rules and regulations of the City's Traffic Control Commission shall be guilty of a violation of this ordinance.

Section 6: Violations of this ordinance and the Oregon laws which are adopted by reference shall be punished upon conviction according to the Oregon laws except that violations of rules and regulations made by order of the City's Traffic Control Commission shall punished upon conviction as a Class C Traffic Infraction.

Section 7: Inasmuch as traffic problems are steadily increasing in the City and public health, safety and general welfare is jeopardized for lack of some rules and regulations which the Traffic Control Commission is authorized to make, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its final reading and enactment.

SUBMITTED to the Wilsonville City Council at a regular meeting thereof on August 20, 1979; ordered posted as required by the Wilsonville City Charter and scheduled for second reading at a regular meeting of the Wilsonville City Council on Tuesday,

September 4, 1979, commencing at the hour of 7:30 o'clock P.M., at the Wilsonville City Hall.

ENACTED by the Wilsonville City Council on the 4th day of September, 1979, by the following vote: YEAS \_\_\_\_\_NAYS \_\_\_\_

Deanna J. Thom, City Recorder

SIGNED by the Mayor this 5th day of September, 1979.